EBITDA as previously reported  9.7 31.0
IFRS 16 adjustments  0.8 1.7
EBITDA 2.1 10.5 32.7

Page 36 of 37

Adjusted performance measures

Note

Half year to 31
Mar 2019

Year to 30 Sep
2019

Adjusted earnings as previously reported  7.1 28.0
IFRS 16 adjustments  - -
Adjusted earnings   7.1 28.0

Adjusted earnings per share (pence) as previously
reported

 23.2 91.7

IFRS 16 adjustments  - -
Adjusted earnings per share (pence) 2.3 23.2 91.7

Adjusted operating profit as previously reported  8.7 31.3
IFRS 16 adjustments  0.3 0.7
Adjusted operating profit 2.1 9.0 32.0

Adjusted EBITDA as previously reported  12.8 39.5
IFRS 16 adjustments  0.8 1.7
Adjusted EBITDA 2.1 13.6 41.2

Page 37 of 37

*IFRS 16 restatement impacts Adjusted measures for the relevant periods.

  Half year to 31 March 2019 Year to 30 Sep 2019

Total as
previously

stated

IFRS 16
restatement*

Total
(Restated)

Total as
previously

stated

IFRS 16
restatement*

Total
(Restated)

  Note £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 2.1 73.6 - 73.6 179.3 - 179.3

Operating profit   3.8 0.3 4.1 14.4 0.7 15.1

Operating profit is analysed as:

Before depreciation and amortisation   9.7 0.8 10.5 31.0 1.7 32.7
Impairment  - - - (4.9) - (4.9)
Depreciation and amortisation  (5.9) (0.5) (6.4) (11.7) (1.0) (12.7)
Operating profit   3.8 0.3 4.1 14.4 0.7 15.1

Interest income 3.1 0.2 - 0.2 0.4 - 0.4
Finance costs 3.1 (0.1) (0.3) (0.4) (0.2) (0.8) (1.0)
Other finance expense 3.1 (0.5) - (0.5) (0.9) 0.1 (0.8)
Profit before taxation  3.4 - 3.4 13.7 - 13.7
Taxation 2.4 (0.6) - (0.6) 0.6 - 0.6
Profit for the period  2.8 - 2.8 14.3 - 14.3

	Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities
	Introduction and table of contents
	*  See Note 2.2 for further details of adjustments
	 Restated for the impact of the application of IFRS 16, see Note 4.7 for further details
	Consolidated Balance Sheet
	Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	Section 1: General information & Basis of preparation
	Section 2: Results for the period
	Revenue by origin
	Revenue by line of business and nature of performance obligation

	2.2 Adjustments
	2.4. Taxation
	Section 3: Funding
	3.1 Net finance costs
	3.2. Analysis of net debt / cash